
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 24 September 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2013 AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for  
future viewing. You can view this broadcast and access reports at www.southoxon.gov.uk.  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
Ms Kristina Crabbe 

Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Will Hall 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr Alan Rooke 
Mr David Turner 
Mrs Margaret Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Leo Docherty 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
Ms Anne Purse 

Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes   
 

Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 3 September 2013. 
Minutes circulated separately. 

 
4  Performance review of Capita (Financial Services Contract)  

(Pages 3 - 44) 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (attached) 

Purpose: to review the performance of Capita in providing financial services during 
the review period of 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013.and make any recommendations 
to the Cabinet member for finance. 

 
5  Corporate Plan review  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy (attached) 

Purpose: to consider the results of the year one review of the corporate plan, 
including an update on progress with the key actions, targets and measures 
included in the plan.  

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 

Scrutiny Committee Report  

 
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Paul Howden 

Tel: 01491 823830 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823830 

E-mail: paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 2 October 2013 

 
 
 
 

 

Performance review of CAPITA for the 

period 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the committee considers Capita's performance in delivering the eight elements of 
the financial services contract for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 and makes 
any recommendations to the Cabinet member for finance. 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to review the performance of Capita in providing 
financial services during the review period of 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

2. Strategic Objective - “effective management of resources”: The financial 
services contract contains a number of key performance indicators and a payment 
and performance mechanism that details a system of bonuses and penalties 
relating to these indicators.  The majority of services provided are also key front 
line services and it is important to ensure our partnership working with Capita and 
Vale of White Horse District Council continues to provide improved efficiencies and 
value for money in these key services to the public. 

   

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

BACKGROUND 

3. The financial services contract commenced on 31 Jul
[...]
member for Finance will make the assessments of Capita's 

performance after consideration by the committee.  The detailed officer 
assessments (based on the measures of excellent; good; fair; weak; poor) are as 
follows: 

 

REVENUES  

Dimension 1 – Key performance targets (KPTs)  

10. Performance against performance targets is given in Appendix 1 with the 
indicators that are key performance targets for the contractual payment and 
performance mechanism in bold.  

11. The main points to note when assessing performance for the review period 
include: 

• Capita achieved an in-year collection rate of 98.78 per cent (2011/2012 
98.64 per cent) for council tax collection against a target of 98.6 per cent.  
This was the best in-year collection rate recorded (and at least 30th 
best in the country) and considering the ongoing economic downturn, it 
was a tremendous achievement.  It should also be noted that arrears 
continue to be collected after the end of the financial year. 

• Capita achieved an in-year collection rate of 98.55 per cent (2011/2012 
98.55 per cent) for business rate collection against a target of 99.4 per 
cent (this target relates to the final year of Best Value Performance 
Indicators (BVPIs) in 2007/08).  Performance was again affected by the 
economic situation but it was still a considerable achievement.  

• The cash office continued to run smoothly with no issues during the year. 

12. Based on this performance the head of service has made a judgement on KPT 
performance for revenues: 

                KPT judgement 

 

Previous KPT judgement for comparison 

Dimension 2 – Customer satisfaction  

13. Customer satisfaction with council services is of high importance.  Though the 
council is ultimately responsible for delivering customer satisfaction, the 
operational duty of providing customer service is delegated to the contractor.  
Taking customer satisfaction into account when evaluating performance ensures 
that Capita is focused on
[...]
tor’s feedback 

42. A key feature of the process for reviewing the performance of contractors is that 
the council provides them with an opportunity to give their feedback on the 
assessment, including suggestions for improvements to the council processes.  
This is included in Appendix 8. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

EXCHEQUER – ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   

Dimension 1 – Key performance targets (KPTs)  

43. Accounts Receivable – maximising sundry debt collections was a key theme of 
the financial services procurement and during 2012/13 the council (its legal 
representative and cost centre managers), assisted by Capita, finished the end of 
the year with its lowest ever recorded arrears levels over 30 days – to the sum of 
£51k compared to the previous year’s best ever of £109k and the debt of in excess 
of £1m at the commencement of the contract.  This was a tremendous 
achievement. 

44. Capita’s performance in issuing (14,377) invoices within two working days of 
instructions from cost centres was 99.6 per cent.  Capita hit 100 per cent 
performance for the production of (2,051) reminders after 14 days (over 4,500 less 
than in 2011/12) and 450 final notices after 28 days.  In addition, important aged 
debt reports (required for monitoring debt progress) and legal lists (required to 
determine recovery action) were issued promptly throughout the year and write-off 
of unrecoverable debts were processed promptly.  

45.  From 1 May 2012, Capita took on the administrative functions relating to the 
garden waste service from its Mendip base.  One of the reasons behind this was to 
maximise the number of customers paying for the service. This involved writing to 
all non direct debit customers to get them to switch to direct debit.  To manage this 
process, the conversion period was carried out over 12 months and meant Capita 
wrote to 100 customers daily.  In total, Capita wrote to 12,003 customers resulting 
in over 92 per cent converting to di
[...]
te payment to all staff and councillors.  In other words 100 per cent accuracy 
of payments by the due date.  There have been only a few very minor errors made 
and the majority of these we due to problems with the data being fed to Capita and 
not errors made by Capita itself. 

80. Given the number of changes Capita handle each year this performance is very 
pleasing.  Based on this performance the head of service has made a judgement 
on KPT performance for payroll as follows: 

81. Based on this performance the head of service has made a judgement on KPT 
performance for payroll as follows: 

              KPT judgement 

Previous KPT judgement for comparison 

 

Dimension 2 – Customer satisfaction  

82. Satisfaction is covering the period April 2012 to March 2013.  Customers in this 
context are staff and councillors.  Monthly payments have been made into 
customers’ accounts by the due date, with gross to net calculations accurate.   

83. No customer complaints were received specifically as a consequence of Capita’s 
actions.   

84. Based on this performance, the head of service has made a judgement on 
customer satisfaction for payroll as follows: 

                     Customer satisfaction judgement 

Previous Customer satisfaction judgement for comparison 

 

Dimension 3 – Council satisfaction  

85. Council satisfaction is measured by the client based on the contractor’s 
performance against the council’s needs and expectations.  These needs and 
expectations have been measured using the model for reviewing performance of 
contractors. 

86. The working relationship between Capita, HR and finance has continued to 
develop well.   Questions thrown up as part of the monthly checking of the payroll 

Excellent 
 

Excellent 
 

Excellent 

Excellent 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



 
are dealt with effectively and efficiently by Capita.  It also responds to requests for 
information (e.g. maternity calculations) within the agree timeframe.   

87. This (Ap
[...]
as follows for its 
delivery of the financial services contract: 

• Revenues – excellent (11/12 – excellent) 

• Benefits – excellent (11/12 – excellent) 

• Exchequer (accounts payable, accounts receivable) – excellent (11/12 – 
excellent) 

• Financial management system – excellent (11/12 good) 

• Payroll – excellent (11/12  excellent) 

• Customer Contact – excellent (11/12  excellent) 

There has once again been an improvement in the quality of the financial services 
provided by Capita during 2012/13 – it has definitely been the best year since the 
inception of the contract and Capita should be congratulated. The FMS service 
improved on its assessment and Benefits saw another marked improvement with all 
speed of processing targets producing all time bests and financial accuracy improving 
once again. Collection of council taxes also provided a best ever performance 
standard.  The governance process will continue to vigorously monitor the contract, 
and this, along with the commitment pledged by Capita management should help 
maintain and improve service provision in the future. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 24



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Targets 2011/12 
Target 

2011/12 
Achieved 

2012/2013 
Target 

2012/2013 
Achieved 

Percentage of Council Tax collected  98.60% 98.64% 98.60% 98.78% 
Percentage of NNDR collected  99.40% 98.55% 99.40% 98.55% 
Average time (days) for processing 
new benefit claims. 

19 17.84 19 12.27 

Average time (days) for processing 
benefit changes in circumstances 

9.5 8.63 9.5 5.50 

NI181 Average time (days) for 
processing new claims and changes in 
circumstances 

13 9.86 13 6.30 

Financial accuracy of benefit 
assessments 

95% 96.03% 95% 97.18% 

  

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a
g

e
 2

5



Appendix 2 

 

Council satisfaction – Revenues  

This assessment allows the council (as a client) to record its own satisfaction with 
aspects of a contractor’s performance which lie outside Key Performance
[...]
/14 year presents some significant challenges due to the 
Governments many and varied welfare reform measures all of which create extra 
work for the team. There is also the ongoing concern about the introduction of 
Universal Credit and the transfer of work from the Council to the DWP, this transfer 
ultimately means people will lose their jobs so it will be difficult to keep the staff 
motivated when their future is uncertain. As with revenues we will be opening up on-
line service offerings for benefits during the coming year with the aim of improving 
the overall customer experience.  

The transfer of the two new services (Garden Waste & Payroll) were made very easy 
to handle thanks to the effective working relationship with Council officers and Capita 
looks forward to further developing these areas where possible. 

Overall Capita is very pleased with the report and we look forward to working     
closely with the Council to make further improvements in the coming 12 months. We 
will specifically be focusing on deploying technology lead improvements which 
should lead to better service availability for all residents.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



Appendix 8 

 

Any areas where contractor disagrees with assessment 

 
This assessment is a very fair reflection of our 12/13 performance and we will 
continue to work on the areas identified for improvement by the Council. 
 

 

What could / should the Council do differently to enable the contractor 
to deliver the service more efficiently / effectively / economically? 

Capita is very happy with the current relationship which has become much more of 
a partnership approach to service delivery. Most officers are very supportive about 
suggested process changes which will help deliver ongoing improvements for the 
years to come. 

 

Feedback provided by D Keen Date 11 September 2013 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 44



Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  
Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Yvonne Cutler Greaves 

Telephone: 01491 823612 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823612  

E-mail: yvonne.cutlergreaves@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Ann Ducker 

Tel: 01491 823378  

E-mail:  ann.ducker@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Councillor Ann Ducker 

DATE: 2 October 2013  

 

 

Corporate Plan 2012-2016 - year one 

review 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out the results of the year one review of the corporate plan. It 
provides an update on progress with the key actions, targets and measures 
included in the plan.  

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Corporate Plan 2012 -16 provides a framework for the allocation of resources 
and to guide the council’s decisions over the lifetime of the plan to ensure that the 
Council achieves its strategic objectives and corporate priorities. 

Background 

3. The plan was developed following widespread consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. It is a key document which describes our vision, strategic objectives 
and corporate priorities. For each of our strategic objectives and corporate 
priorities, key targets, actions and measures show how they will be achieved and 
measured. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



Progress in 2012/13 

4. We have made good progress in delivering on our corporate plan commitments in 
year one.  A summary of progress in 2012/13 against measures, actions and 
targets in the corporate plan is attached in appendix one. Scrutiny Committee is 
invited to comment on progress made to date. 

Financial Implications 

5. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

6. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

7. We have made good progress in delivering the council’s strategic objectives and 
corporate priorities in the first year of the new corporate plan as set out in 
appendix one to this report.  

Background Paper 

• Corporate Plan 2012 – 2016 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 46



Appendix One – South Oxf
[...]
th the provision of sports and leisure facilities this is one per 
cent down on the target set as part of the resident’s survey findings, 2011. 

 
7. Our leisure contractor achieved a rating of ‘good’ in their contractor review of 

performance. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: EFFECTIVE MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES  

8. The council tax was reduced by 2.5 per cent in line with the agreed target. 
 
9. We reduced CO2 emissions across the council operations by 22.5 per cent last 

year against a target of 30 per cent.  The current carbon management 
programme has now come to an end.  Our plan to develop a new energy 
reduction plan is delayed as this is dependent upon being able to agree energy 
saving targets in the leisure contract; Biffa implementing bio fuels on the waste 
contract and decisions on office accommodation.  As a result this will be in 
place by the end of March 2014. 

 
10. There has been a reduction of nine per cent in business mileage across both 

councils in the year and a joint target of five per cent reduction is proposed for 
2013/14. 

 
11. Examples of joint working include the procurement of a joint leisure 

management contract which is currently underway whilst 2012/13 sees the 
completion of the fifth year of energy reduction through joint working.  

 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: MEETING HOUSING NEED  

12. The core strategy was adopted in December 2012 and has identified sufficient 
land supply to meet the current five year housing needs requirement. Progress 
will be reported in the annual housing supply statement in July 2013.  The Local 
Development scheme will be reviewed by Cabinet in Quarter 2 2013/14 and a 
decision will be made as to when to prepare a Didcot Area Action Plan for 
consultation. 

 
13. Targets for determining major and minor planning applications have been 

revised in line with national targets (60 per cent and 65 per cent respectively). 
Our performance to date is 63 per cent and 60 per cent respectively. 

 
14. The council’s policy on the Community Infrastructure Levy is scheduled for 

review by Cabinet in summer 2013 after undertaking public consultation 
 
15. Projections for affordable housing schemes completed in year plus agreed sites 

either under construction or due to start are: 
 

• 68 per cent rented achieved against a target of 75 per cent 
 

• 35 per cent shared ownership achieved against a target of 25 per cent. 
 
These figures reflect the fact that the secured mix for Great Western Park is 70   
per cent shared ownership properties.  

 
16.  During 2012/13 four new developments have commenced.  The officer 

development delivery group is in place and monitoring all sites, key actions 
include: setting internal targets for completion of S106 administration; working 
with developers to understand site blockages and proposing solutions; securing 

Agenda Item 5

Page 48



registered providers to work alongside developers to deliver affordable housing  
and reporting on sites to cabinet members. 

 
17. New neighbourhood development plans are in preparation for Woodcote, 

Chalgrove and Benson whilst Thame have completed their plan. 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: BUILDING THE LOCAL ECONOMY  

18. Progress of market town action plans is on target and reviewed regularly.  The 
retail vacancy rate in our market towns is 5.9 per cent, well below the national 
average of 11.4%. 

 
19. The project programme for phase two of the Orchard Centre Didcot has been 

revised to reflect the longer than anticipated negotiations to secure big name 
retailers, due in part to the economic outlook.  This in turn has delayed the 
compulsory purchase negotiations with existing retailers.  A planning application 
will be submitted once the retailers have been secured. 

 
20. The site for the new Didcot leisure centre has been identified and land 

acquisition negotiations are underway.  The feasibility study and public 
consultation work is underway later than planned, 
[...]
ocal planning enforcement issues.  Thame has been identified as a pilot parish.  

 
28. The council awarded a total of £1,051,841 in funding to 26 organisations for 

revenue funding, 15 capital projects and to 35 young people.  In addition, 
£250,000 was awarded from new homes bonus funding for a community 
project in a parish accommodating a new housing development.  96 per cent of 
the £463,932 of CIF grants awarded have now been paid against a target of 85 
per cent. 

 
29. The council has supported the development and completion of five Community 

Led Plans (CLP) at Drayton St Leonard, Berinsfield, Sandford on Thames, 
Shiplake and Tiddington.  With the help of the Oxfordshire Rural Community 
Council (ORCC) and OCC, a CLP actions audit is underway; as a result targets 
will be set by October 2013 for the number of CLP actions the council can help 
support the implementation of. 

 
30. The electoral arrangements for the District Council have been revised by the 

The Local Government Boundary Commission, which recommended the District 
Council should be represented by 36 councillors, 12 fewer than at present, this 
change is due to come into effect for the May 2015 elections. 

 
31. Local neighbourhood groups have been provided with information and advice 

about developing Neighbourhood plans on the Council website.  The message 
has and will continue to be reinforced at the Annual Town and Parish Forum 
and briefings sessions through out the year. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Performance review of Capita (Financial Services Contract)
	5 Corporate Plan review



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mr Steve Connel, Mr John Cotton, Ms Kristina Crabbe,  
Mrs Eleanor Hards, Mr Paul Harrison, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Mr Alan Rooke,  
Mrs Margaret Turner and Mr Roger Bell (as substitute for Mr David Turner) 

 
Apologies: 
 

Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Will Hall and Mr David Turner tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Ms Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, Mr Paul Howden, Mrs Clare Kingston, Mr Matt Prosser, 
and Mrs Jennifer Thompson. 
 

Also present:  
 
Mr David Dodds, Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and Parks 
Mr Darren Keen, Capita contract manager 
 

12 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2013 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman sign them as such. 
 

13 Performance review of Capita (Financial Services Contract)  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out Capita’s 
performance in delivering the elements of the financial services contract from 1 April 
2012 to 31 March 2013. 
 
Mr Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Manager, Mr Darren Keen, Capita contract 
manager, and Mr David Dodds, Cabinet member, introduced the report and 
answered questions from the committee as follows: 
 



 2 

• The Cabinet member was pleased to see for the first time ever a full set of 
excellent ratings. He congratulated Capita on their performance particularly on 
improving performance in processing benefits. 

 
• The take-up of council tax e-billing was higher than in other councils, but still only 

ten per cent. The reasons were not known, but there had been no campaign to 
encourage people to switch. 

 
• The revenues and benefits service customer satisfaction survey was underway. 

Customer satisfaction had been rated good because there was not enough 
evidence to award a higher rating. The council’s main residents’ survey had not 
been undertaken in 2012/13 because of a lack of capacity. 

 
• The revenues and benefits call-centre was pro-actively managed to move staff 

from quieter to busier areas and have enough staff available to handle calls. 
However it was always hard to manage the inevitable peaks in calls on Mondays 
and around the times when all councils issued bills and central changes were 
introduced. It was not possible simply to hire ad-hoc temporary staff as training 
was required before they could be effective, and there was eventually a lack of 
space to put staff. Providing a better service at peak times had a cost attached.   

 
• There were several stages in detecting and stopping fraudulent claims. Data 

matching between agencies picked up discrepancies; national initiatives and calls 
from the public identified fraud; and Capita staff referred cases which seemed 
suspicious for checking. A range of sanctions up to jail sentences were used as 
well as requiring the money to be paid back. 

 
• Of those who had been over-paid, about 60 per cent had arrangements to pay 

this back in small weekly amounts; 20 per cent were in the process of setting up 
arrangements; and the remainder of debts were written off or dealt with by legal 
means.  

 
• Fewer reminders for unpaid debts had been issued because of the transfer of the 

garden waste service to payment by direct debit; residents and customers paying 
quickly for services; and reasonably good payment times from larger 
organisations. 

 
• The different figures for the percentages of calls answered in 20 seconds referred 

to the revenues and benefits call centre (81 per cent) and the central switchboard 
(87per cent). 

 
• The switchboard had been upgraded to offer automated call options to direct 

callers, an option to connect to a named officer, and pointers to the website. The 
time to answer calls was measured after the automatic options section finished. 

 
• The savings from moving to one switchboard for both councils had been passed 

on to the council. 
 
• KPT2 measured the time taken to see everyone who came to reception, with or 

without an appointment. 
 



 3 

• The council’s accountants had visited other authorities to learn from their best 
practice. Mr Keen said that Capita would be more pro-active at sharing best 
practice between councils who used their services. 

 
• While Capita should not get involved in influencing council policy, officers would 

find it helpful if Capita contributed to policy discussions at an early stage to advise 
on the implications for their systems. 

 
Councillors commented: 
• What would the collection rate be without any intervention or effort to collect from 

non-payers? Was additional effort involved cost-effective?  
• They noted the target for council tax collection was set in 2006. Although it had 

been left as a target, it was not realistically achievable in-year given the changed 
economic climate.  

• Targets which were achievable but stretching should be set for all areas. 
• They would like to see data for the time taken to answer all calls to revenues and 

benefits call centre and the switchboard and any information on how many calls to 
the switchboard were because the caller could not find information on the website. 

 
RESOLVED: to recommend that the Cabinet member for Finance makes a 
final assessment of Capita’s performance in delivering the elements of the 
financial services contract from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 as: 
 
Revenues - excellent 
Benefits - excellent 
Exchequer - excellent 
Financial management system - excellent 
Payroll - excellent 
Customer contact - excellent 
 

14 Corporate Plan review  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy reviewing the 
first year of the corporate plan from April 2012 to March 2013. 
 
Mrs Clare Kingston, Head of Corporate Strategy, and Ms Yvonne Cutler Greaves, 
Corporate Projects Officer, introduced the report and answered questions as follows: 
 
• The drop in the recycling rate in real terms reflected the national trend. The 

Environment Agency had stopped councils from composting street sweepings 
which reduced the recycling rate by about three percent. Officers were working on 
alternatives. An information campaign to improve the household recycling rate is 
starting this month. 

 
• Residents were informed about the council’s work through Outlook three times a 

year and through the website and new apps for smartphones. 
 
• Phase 2 of the Orchard Centre development in Didcot had been repeatedly 

delayed due to economic constraints, in common with many other large retail 
projects across the country. 

 



 4 

• Staff had focussed on reducing business mileage by scheduling their visits and 
working days carefully. The overall reduction in staff numbers also reduced the 
total mileage. 

 
• Businesses reaching the VAT registration threshold tended to be either expanding 

established small businesses or larger start-ups.  
 
• The audit of community-led plans would produce a comprehensive list of actions, 

some of which the district council could assist in delivering. Councillors noted that 
the community plan review group at the county council also periodically collated 
common actions from plans. 

 
Councillors commented: 
• the increase in the visitor economy was disappointing and the council should 

consider withdrawing support altogether; 
• there was no clear link between reducing the number of councillors and 

supporting communities. 
 
Councillors asked for more information about: 
• progress with the community infrastructure levy; 
• the role and remit of planning champions and how this complemented the roles of 

district councillors and planning officers; 
• the annual housing supply statement; and 
• the proposals for the Enterprise Zone budget. 
 
The committee agreed to note the report and the progress made. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


